	
	PENNSYLVANIA

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265
	


	
	Public Meeting held March 12, 2020

	Commissioners Present:
	


	
Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairman

	
David W. Sweet, Vice Chairman

	
Andrew G. Place

	
John F. Coleman, Jr.

	
Ralph V. Yanora
	

	
	

	Petition of Duquesne Light Company for Approval of a Modification to its Revised Act 129 Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan
	M-2015-2515375


ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Petition of Duquesne Light Company (Duquesne or Company) for Approval of Changes to its Act 129 Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan (Petition) filed on November 15, 2019, in the above-captioned proceeding.  The Petition seeks approval of one proposed modification under the non-minor change process set forth in the Commission’s Order in Minor Plan Change Order, Docket No. M-2008-2069887 (Order entered June 10, 2011) (Minor Plan Change Order).  The deadline for comments or answers was December 12, 2019.  No comments or answers were filed.  For the reasons stated herein, we will grant Duquesne’s Petition without modification.

I. Procedural History

On November 25, 2015, Duquesne filed a Petition for approval of its Act 129 Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation (EE&C) Plan at the above‑referenced Docket.  A number of Parties (Intervening Parties) intervened in the proceeding and written testimony was filed.  On January 21, 2016 the Parties reached an agreement in principle and requested the cancellation of the scheduled evidentiary hearing while a Settlement Petition and Duquesne’s Revised Plan were in the process of being filed.
On February 9, 2016, Duquesne filed a Revised EE&C Phase III plan. Additionally, on February 10, 2016 Duquesne and the Intervening Parties filed a Joint Petition for Full Settlement (Joint Settlement).  By Opinion and Order entered March 10, 2016 (March 2016 Order), in the above-captioned proceeding, the Commission granted Duquesne’s Phase III EE&C Plan and approved the Joint Petition for Full Settlement and Duquesne’s Revised Phase III EE&C Plan.  March Order at 43.  Duquesne’s Phase III Plan went into effect on June 1, 2016 and continues through May 31, 2021.  Id at 8.

On December 17, 2018 Duquesne filed a Duquesne Light Company – Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan Petition for Minor Modification Docket No. M-2015-2515375 (December Petition).  The December Petition sought approval of minor changes to programs contained in its amended Act 129 Phase III EE&C Plan through the Commission’s expedited process set forth in its Minor Plan Change Order. 

On January 23, 2019 the Commission issued the January 2019 Secretarial Letter through which Commission Staff granted Duquesne’s Petition and approved the minor changes proposed therein.  Duquesne was directed to file a revised EE&C Plan with the Commission’s Secretary, consistent with the January 2019 Secretarial Letter, within thirty days of the date of the January 2019 Secretarial Letter, and to post the revised EE&C Plan on the Company’s website.  January 2019 Secretarial Letter at 3.

On February 11, 2019, Duquesne filed their Revised Phase III EE&C Plan (February Plan) pursuant to the January 2016 Secretarial Letter.  The February Plan reflected the minor modifications made to the Company’s Phase III EE&C Plan approved by the Commission in the January 2016 Secretarial Letter.


And now before this Commission, on November 15, 2019, the Company filed a Duquesne Light Company – Revised Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan – Petition for Modification.  In its Petition, Duquesne seeks approval to modify its EE&C Plan as well as Rider No. 15 of its Retail Tariff of the Company’s Phase III EE&C Plan.  Duquesne asserts that the requested change will yield a modest rate decrease for Small & Medium Industrial customers, in turn increasing rates for Small & Medium Commercial customers by a small-to-negligible amount.  This change falls outside of the category of “minor” changes which are eligible for expedited review under the Commission’s Minor Plan Change Order.  Thus, Duquesne requested that the Commission review the proposed change pursuant to the procedural schedule established in the Minor Plan Change Order for “non-minor” changes.  Minor Plan Change Order; Petition at 2.  

On November 12, 2019, the Company provided advance notice of the Petition to all parties its Phase III EE&C Plan proceeding and served copies of the Petition on the Office of Consumer Advocate, Office of Small Business advocate, the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, and all other parties of record in the Phase III EE&C Plan Proceeding.  No party has filed any comments, answers or objections to the Petition.

II. Discussion
A. Legal and Procedural Standards
The process for reviewing electric distribution companies’ (EDCs’) requests for non-minor changes to their Phase III EE&C Plans was established in the Minor Plan
Change Order.  See Minor Plan Change Order at 18-20.  Minor Phase III EE&C Plan changes that can be reviewed under the expedited review process are defined as follows:

1.
The elimination of a measure that is underperforming or has exhausted its budgeted amount;

2.
The transfer of funds from one measure to another measure within the same customer class; and 
3.
A change in the conditions of a measure, such as the addition of new qualifying equipment or a change in the rebate amount that does not increase the overall costs to that customer class.     

Id at 19-20.  

Also, within that Order, the Commission stated that EDCs seeking approval of changes that do not fit within the Minor Phase III EE&C Plan change criteria must file a petition requesting that the Commission rescind and amend its prior order approving the plan in accordance with 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.41 (relating to petitions generally) and 5.572 (relating to petitions for relief).  The Commission stated that this petition should explain the specific reasons supporting the proposed modifications, evidence supporting the modifications to the plan and cost recovery mechanism.  The Commission directed that the petition be served on all parties, who will have thirty days to file comments, an answer or both.  Further, the Commission directed that all parties would then have twenty days to file reply comments, after which it will determine whether to rule on the changes or refer the matter to an Administrative Law Judge for hearings and a recommended decision.  Minor Plan Change Order at 20.
In the instant Petition, Duquesne requests Commission approval of one modification, falling outside the minor change criteria, to its Phase III EE&C Plan.  Duquesne requested that the Commission review the modification under the procedures for changes that do not meet the minor change criteria as set forth in the Minor Plan Change Order. 
Finally, we note that any issue that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that the Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  
B. Duquesne’s Petition
In its Petition, Duquesne states that the instant modification is being filed consistent with the Joint Settlement, filed February 9, 2016, and approved by the March 2016 Order.  Petition at 2.  The relevant portion of the Joint Settlement states that “Duquesne Light will make a good faith effort to implement a combined EE&C Surcharge for the Small & Medium Commercial Class and Small & Medium Industrial Class prior to the end of Phase III.”  Id.  Duquesne asserts that the proposed change will not alter the Company’s Phase III EE&C budgets for, or otherwise modify the products or services, available to any customer class.  As a result, Duquesne proposes to implement a single EE&C surcharge for its Small & Medium Commercial customers and its Small & Medium Industrial customers, which will go into effect on June 1, 2020.  Petition ¶11.


Duquesne asserts that the proposed change is reasonable because it will (1) produce meaningful reductions in Small & Medium Industrial customer bills, in exchange for a minimal increase in Small & Medium Commercial customer bills; (2) reflect that Small & Medium Commercial and Industrial customers are already eligible for most of the same programs under the Company’s Revised Phase III EE&C Plan; and (3) more closely align the Company’s EE&C surcharge structure with those of other Pennsylvania EDCs.  According to Duquesne, the proposed change fulfills the Company’s obligations under the Joint Settlement and addresses a specific concern of the Office of the Small Business Advocate in the Phase III EE&C Proceeding.  Petition ¶¶7, 8, 12, 13

Duquesne points out that, compared to the separate surcharges currently in place, the combined EE&C surcharge is estimated to produce monthly bill reductions of 3.1% to 3.6% for average Small & Medium Industrial customers, while only increasing Small & Medium Commercial customer bills by 0.1% to 0.3%.  Duquesne presently estimates the combined surcharge will be approximately $0.0018 per kWh, compared to the current surcharge of $0.0017 per kWh for Small & Medium Commercial customers and $0.0031 per kWh for Small & Medium Industrial customers.  Also, Duquesne notes that no other EDCs maintain separate surcharges for Small & Medium Commercial and Industrial customer classes, and thus this modification would more closely align Duquesne’s surcharge structure with those of other Pennsylvania EDCs.  Accordingly, Duquesne asserts that, in light of the modest bill reductions for Small & Medium Industrial customers and the negligible bill increases for Small & Medium Commercial customers, these billing modifications are reasonable.  Petition ¶¶15-19.
C. Disposition 

Upon review of Duquesne’s proposal, we shall approve this major change to Duquesne’s Phase III EE&C Plan as it will help Duquesne achieve its required reductions in consumption in a cost‑effective manner.  We find that the proposed change of combining the surcharges will produce meaningful reductions in Small & Medium Industrial customer bills in exchange for a minimal increase in Small & Medium Commercial customer bills in a manner that is consistent with the surcharge structures employed by other EDCs.  We also find that the proposed change will provide both Small & Medium Commercial and Industrial customers equal access to programs available in the Company’s revised Phase III EE&C Plan.  Accordingly, the Commission approves the requested modifications to the Company’s Revised Phase III EE&C Plan and the Company’s Tariff Rider No. 15A, Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Surcharge to become effective on June 1, 2020.
III. Conclusion

The Commission agrees that the proposal in this matter is reasonable, and in accordance with the Joint Settlement and Section 2806.1 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2806.1.  Consistent with the foregoing discussion, we shall approve Duquesne’s Petition without modification.  THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:
1. That the Petition of Duquesne Light Company for Approval of Changes to its Act 129 Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan is granted.

2. That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served on Duquesne Light Company, the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and all parties of record at Docket No. M-2015-2515375.
[image: image1.png]


BY THE COMMISSION

Rosemary Chiavetta

Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  March 12, 2020
ORDER ENTERED:  March 12, 2020
PAGE  
8

